" TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Acknowledgments i1
English Abstract v
Thail Abstract ' vii
List of Tables xiil
List of Figures Xiv
Conversions XV
Abbreviations . XV
Glossary of Terms .~ - T ] xvi
" CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION : N\ - - 1
1.1 Background I
1.2 Statement of the Problem y 5
1.3 Research Questions - : 8
1.4 Research Objectives o -9
1.5 Conceptual Framework | 9
1.6 Research Methodology 12
1.6.1 Research Site 12
1.6.2 Data Collection Methods 16
1.7 Organization of Thesis 19
CHAPTER II: THEQRETICAL BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE

REVIEW 22
2.1 Introduction 22
2.2 The Construction of Development 23
2.3 Perspectwes of Poverty and Specific Context in St Lanka 28
2.4 The Poor in the Formal and Informal Sectors ' 36
2.5 Livelihood of the Urban - - 41

2.6 Participation and Empowerment and Gender in Poverty Alievratlon
Program 44
2.7 Defining Microfinance as a Concept 52
2.7.1 Micro-financial in the Financial System of Sri Lanka 55
2.7.2 Relationship Mlcrofinance and Poverty 59

- 2.8 Summary : _ 7 60




xi
Table of Contents{Continued)

CHAPTER III: EVOLUTION OF POLICIES ON POVERTY
ALLEVIATION IN SRI LANKA

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Poverty Profile of Sri Lanka
3.3 The Measurement of Poverty
3.4 Overview of Poverty Alleviation Strategy
3.4.1 Pre-independence
3.4.2 Post Independence Period
3.4.3 Janasaviya Poverty Alleviation Proglam
3.4.4 Samurdhi Program
~ 3.4.5 Effectiveness of the Samurdhi Program
3.5 Summary -

CHAPTER IV: VALLANGIRIYA VILLAGE IN HISTORICAL
DEVELOPMENT ON COLOMBO DISTRICT

4.1 Colombo as an Administrative and Industrial Center of Country
4.2 Development Process in Colombo
4.3 Characteristics of Urban Poor
4.4 Historical Context of the Vallangiriya Village
4.4,1 Previous Settlement
4.4.2 After Resettled in Vallangiriya Village
4.5 Community Settings
4,6 Demographic Profiles
4,7 Relationship with Neighboring Village
4.8 The Poor Perception of Their Own Poverty
4.9 Summary . .

CHAPTERV: LIVELTHOOD OF THE VALLANGIRIYA'WLLAGERS

5.1 Economic Activities of the Peoplc in Vallangiriya Vlllagc
5.1.1 Wage labor
5.1.2 Self-employment
5.1.3 Unemployment

5.2 Problem of Drug, Alcohol and Domestic Violence

5.3 Expenditure and Purchasing Pattem

5.3 Summary

Page

62

62
63
65
68
68
69
75
78
83
87

88

- 88

89
91
94
94
95
99
101
106
107
109

110

111
111
114
116
117
120
120




xii

‘Table of Contents{Continued)

Page
CHAPTER VI;: POVERTY REDUCTION AND MICROFINANCE IN THE
POVERTY ALLEVIATION PROGRAM 122
6.1 The Practice of Microfinance System in the Vallangiriya Village 124
6.2 Social Mobilization : _ 126
6.3 Mechanism of Saving and Credlt Program of Samurdhl ' . 127
6.3.1 Samurdhi Small Groups. . : 128
6.3.2 Samadhi Society in the Vallangiriya Village - 132
6.3.3 Samadhi Bank Unions in Kaduwella : ; 135
6.3.4 Samurdhi General Union : 140
6.4 Participation of the Poor in the Program 141
6.5 Group and other Savings in Vallangiriya Village 143
6.6 Impact of Credit in the Vallangiriya Village 146
6.7 Effectiveness of Credit and Small Enterprises ‘ 150
- 6.8 Summary > (F . 153
7 CHAPTER VII' CONCLUSIONS A . | . . 155
- 7.1 Research I"mdmgs . : 155
7.2 Theoretical Discussion of the Fmdmgs 158
7.3 Policy Implications 162
BIBLIOGRAPHY , 163
APPENDICES | il 180

APPENDIX A Amount of Loans Granted at the End of Respective
Years and Progress in Regard to Grant of Loans Year

by Year (Island wise), 1997-2002 180
APPENDIX B Function of Kaduwella Samurdhi General Union 180
APPENDIX C Socioeconomic Characteristics of the Province 181
APPENDIX D Performance of Selected Microfinance

Institutions / Schemes: 2002 182
APPENDIX E The Location of the Industrial Estates 183
APPENDIX F Urban Development Trend in the Colombo

Metropolitan Region (CMR) 1996 184
APPENDIX G Administrative System of Sri Lanka 185

CURRICULUM VITAE : 185




" Table

2.1
2.2
3.1
3.2
3.3

. 34

3.5
4.1
42
4.3
4.4
4.5
6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4

6.4
6.5

xiit
LIST OF TABLES

Poverty Indicators

The Conventional View of the Urban Labor Market

Poverty Line Measure by DCS and CBSL- 2004

Two Cost-of-basic-needs Consumption Poverty Lines for 1995/96

Number of Samurdhi Bank Unions Which Have Earned Profits
in 2003 Istandwide

Samurdhi Welfare in 2003 Number of Beneficiary Families and

Value of Grants in Islandwide

Poverty Incidence Versus Samurdhi Coverage

Distance to Work Place

Population by Age Level

Education Level

Income Level

Male and Female Occupation in the Vallangiriya Village

Group Classification in the Vallangiriya Village

Total Shares and Deposits of Kaduwela Samurdhi Bank Unioﬁs

Amount of the Loans Granted at the End of Years 2004 by the

Samurdhi Bank Unions in Kaduwella Divisional Area

Amount of Loan Borrowed the Poor in the Vallangiriya Villagefrom

January- May, 2006

Group Savings of Beneficiaries in Vallangiriya Village

Total Accounts and Deposits of Athurugiriya Samurdhi Bank Unions

on 31.12.2004

Page

32
37
66
67

80

83
84
98
102
103
104
105
131
135

137
144

145




- Xiv,

LIST OF FIGURES
Figure Page

1.1 Conceptual Framework : 11
1.2 Map of Sri Lanka and Research Site 15
3.1 Institutional and Organizational Structure for the Implementation of the

Samurhi Program , 82
3.2 Map of Vallangiriya Village = O | 100
6.1 Organization Level of Samadhi Microfinance System in the Kaduwella

Regional Area - 133
6.2 Vallangiriya Village Women Participating in Their Samurdhi Society 134
6.3 Organizational Structure of the Samurdhi Bank Union in Kaduwella 138
6.4 Social and Economic Empowerment of the Community Through

the System Including the Samurdhi General Union 141




ADB
ASBU
BMICH
CBSL
CC
CEPA
CIDP
CMRSP
CRB
DFID
GPU
HNB

- ILO
IMF
MDG
NABARD
NDTF
NGO
RDB
RRDB
SFLC

SANASA.

. SBUs
SEEDS
SLSA
SSE

- TCC
UDA
USAID

Rs. 50
Rs. 100

.1 acre
1 acre
1 perch

XV

ABBREVIATIONS

Asian Development Bank

Athurugiriya Samurdhi Bank Union
Bandarnayak Memorial International Conference Hall
Central Bank of Sri Lanka

Credit Cooperative

Center for Poverty Analysis

Community Infrastructure Development Program
Colombo Metropolitan Regional Structure Plan
Co-operative Rural Bank :
Department for International Development

Gami Pubuduwa Upadeshaka

Hatton National Bank :

International Labor Organization

International Monetary Fund

Millennium Development Goals

National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development
National Development Trust Fund
Non-governmental Organizations

Rural Development Bank

Regional Rural Development Bank

Small Farmer and Landless Credit

'Federation of Thrift and Credit Co- operatwe Socwtles (Sri Lanka)

Samurdhi Bank Union’s

Sarvodaya Economic Enterprises Development Service
Sri Lanka Samurdhi Authority

Small-scale Enterprises -

. Thrift and Credit Co-operatives

Urban Development Authority
United States Agency for International Development .

CONVERSIONS

=TUS$ 1 (1989)
=US$ 1 (2004)

= 0.405 hectare (ha)
- =160 perch
=25  square metres




xvi

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

The Sri Lanka Terms

Singhalese

Dilidukama

Duppath

Eda vela kanda neti minissu
Grama Niladhari Vasama
Inda geyak neti

‘Kolamba

Kuda kandayam

- Mudukku.

Neti beri minissu

Peli gewal

Samithi

Samurdhi

Samurdhi Banku Sangamaya
S&m urdhi-Maha Sangqﬁaya
- Vasama

Watta

Yamak kamak tiyena balawat miniss

English Meaning

Poverty

Poor

Those who do not have a meal (per day)
Village officer’s Division
Without a dwelling .
Colombo

Small groups

Slums '

Who are feeble

Row houses

Society

Prosperous

Samurdhi Bank Union

" $amurdhi General Union

Division ™

Garden, State

u)

Who are powerful (rich péo'p_le)'




